PARISH NEWS

ST WEONARDS, GARWAY, ORCOP,
PENCOYD, TRETIRE, MICHAELCHURCH,
HENTLAND AND HOARWITHY

JUNE 2021

%}' r mémbeﬂ ot the |
- BiP ‘A \Aenté-ftt‘\\'ton QL

£ e el

LOVISE BROG:AN




ST WEONARDS BENEFICE

Revd Frances Phillips

Associate Priest of the St Weonards Group of churches

New House
Garway Hill
Herefordshire
HR2 8EZ
01981 240032
franjphillips@gmail.com

CONTACTS IN THE ST. WEONARDS PARISHES

Churchwardens
St. Weonards
Orcop

Garway

Tretire & Pencoyd
Hoarwithy

Hentland

Local Contact

Editor Parish Magazine
Group Choir

Bellringing

Royal British Legion

Orcop Evergreens
Woman'’s Fellowship
Youth Group, Tear Fund
Orcop Hall Bookings

St Weonards Hall Booking
St Weonards Pre-school
Singing Tree Choir

Garway Hall Bookings
Garway Pre-school
@Garway

Flicks in the Sticks

Much Dewchurch Gardening Club
OWL Good Neighbours
Dore Community Transport

St Weonards Group website

Vacant

Margaret Fletcher .......cccceevciieiiiiciieeceieeee 01981 540790
Vacant

Elizabeth Malcolm .......cccooviiiniiiiniiiiiiecen, 01989 730201
Peter Pember ......cocoviviiiiiiiiiicee, 01432 840254
Jeff Goulding ...coovvveeeeieee e, 01432 840492
Robin Symonds.......ccccccveeeiviiiiiiciieee e 01989 730439
FIONa MYNOIS.....cooiiieeeeeeceee e 01981 580208
Sir Richard Mynors.........ccccceeeeeeeccciieeeee e, 01981 580208
Mr Peter Hallewell ........cocoeiiiiiniiiiieeen, 01981 580203
BEa MOITIS ..evviiiiiiiiiiiiicceeec e 07932 668363
Gill Bannerman.......cocceevcveeneenieeieenee e 01981 580685
Miss June Griffiths.........cccooiiiiiniiiin, 01981 580353
Mrs Fay Rowlands .......cccceevvveeeieeienccinnneeeeenn. 01600 750242
Gill Bannerman......ccoccceevceeivieeiiiec e 01981 580685
JULI@ ROSS .. 01981 580201
Maggie Evans ......ccccciiiiiieee, 07855 550108
Hilary Smallwood .......cccoevvvveeeeieeieiiinreeeeen, 01981 540022
Hilary Keenan ........ccceeveecviiieeeee e, 01600 750243
JULI@ JONES. ..o 01600 750273
Graham Bevan........cccceveerieeniiiieene e 01981 580215
Claire Adamson ......ccceeevieeiiieennieceiiee e 01600 750465
Linda AShton......cccoevieiiieiee e, 01981 540804
JANE RIGIEr w.vvviiiiiiiee e 07940 308696

......................................................................... 0345 2020144

..................................................................... www.stw.org.uk




HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCILLORS
Birch Ward: Toni Fagan (Green) tonifagan@btinternet.com
office hours 01981 540721

Dinedor Hill Ward: David Summers david.summers@herefordshire.gov.uk
sk 3k 3k sk 3k sk sk ok sk sk ok sk sk ok sk sk ok sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk ok sk sk sk sk sk ok sk sk ok sk sk sk sk sk sk 3k sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk ok sk sk 3k sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk ok sk sk ok sk sk ok sk sk ok sk sk ok sk sk sk %k sk ok sk k

3k 3k 3k 3k 3k 3k 3k 3k 3k 3k 3k 3k %k %k %k %k %k %k %k >k %k 3k 3k >k 3k 3k 3k 3k 3k 3k 3k 3%k %k >k >k %k %k %k %k %k %k %k >k >k %k 3k 3k %k %k 3k >k *k Kk k*kkkkk*k*k

Samaritans National Helpling .......ccoovviieiiiiiieeeeieee e 08457 909090
Hereford......cccccoveeeeecieeeieieeeee 01432 116123 jo@samaritans.org
HOPEline UK (Prevention of Young Suicide) .......ccccceeevcvieeeeiciiieeeenneen, 0870 1704000 01978 367333

Golden Valley & Hereford Rural South local policing teams

Sgt Emma Freer, PC Kirsty O’Brien, PC Jim Phillips, PCSO Lowri Anderson, PCSO Adam Westlake, PCSO
Christina Howard, PCSO Hayley Cohen and PCSO Christopher Yarwood. How to get in touch:101 to talk to
your local SNT or report a crime. herefordsouthside.snt@westmercia.pnn.police.uk
www.westmercia.police.uk

Only call 999 in an emergency, when a crime is in progress or life is in danger.

MAGAZINE CONTACTS
Contributions to the Parish news can be given to your parish representative by the 12" of the month:
Magazine Editor Fiona Mynors 01981 580208

Garway: Mrs Ruth Maskell 01600 750454
Windy Ridge, Garway

Hentland/Hoarwithy: Mr and Mrs Pember 01432 840254
One Eleven, Hoarwithy

Orcop: Mrs M Fletcher 01981 540790
3 Wilkes Row, Orcop

Tretire/Pencoyd: Meg Oubridge 01989 580233
Tretire Smithy

St. Weonards: Mrs P Craig 01981 580433
8 Mount Way St Weonards

Contributions by email to archenfieldmag@btinternet.com or paper to Fiona Mynors, The Dower House,
Treago, HR2 8QB

PARISH COUNCIL CONTACTS

Garway: Mark Hearne 01981 251887
clerk@garwayparishcouncil.co.uk

Orcop: Parish Clerk Mark Hearne 01981251887
clerk@orcopparishcouncil.org



mailto:archenfieldmag@btinternet.com
mailto:clerk@orcopparishcouncil.org

Parish council website www.orcop.wordpress.com

St Weonards: Mrs Kate Hughes 01981 580498
Meadow View, St Weonards HR2 8QS 07967 352903
Email: clerk@stweonardsparishcouncil.org

Llanwarne: Mrs Kate Hughes 01981 580498
Meadow View, St Weonards HR2 8QS 07967 352903

Email: clerk@llanwarnegrouppc.co.uk

Hentland: Kath Greenow AILCM 01432 870874
Hackford House, Dinedor
clerk@yourparishcouncil.co.uk

VILLAGE INFORMATION, PHOTOS AND NEWS www.stw.org.uk

Vicar’s Letter

Dear Readers

As you will know, our vicar Elizabeth retired at the end of April, and we wish her and Sean well in their new
home.

Our little group of parishes now enters a slightly uncertain time. Unlike previous times when a vicar has
retired, it is unlikely that there will be a new person appointed just to our group. Probably the clergy who
cover the rest of our Deanery—that large area which extends from south Hereford right down to
Monmouth, and across to Weston-under Penyard-- will be spread a little more thinly, and work across
boundaries more than they have done in the past.

But, surprisingly, Covid had given us a silver lining to that cloud, because in this last year, when we have
not been able to meet together in our church buildings, we have all developed other ways of coming
together, and we are well-prepared for being short-handed now. We have all got a lot better at making the
most of the remarkable advances in technology, particularly using Zoom and YouTube to share a service,
and it has been such a joy to see 40-plus people gathering from their sitting rooms, sometimes coffee cup
still in hand! Someone said to me the other day—‘it makes you realise that church is not the building—it is
the people!” And quite often we see old friends, who have moved out of the area, but who are still able to
be with us via Zoom. So we are already offering a good variety of services—Communion, All-age, lona-
style morning prayer, and evening prayer, guided by our able church wardens and leaders. And for all of us,
it goes to show that we are able and willing to find new ways of working, and new ways of coming
together.

Now our churches are opening up, and our challenge is to carry on meeting up with all those people we
see on Zoom, but in the flesh, by attending services in the churches when we can, and so continuing to
have the pleasure of seeing them.

There won’t always be a service in ‘your’ church every Sunday, so how about chatting to your friends,
asking them whether they fancy going to church, and if so, whether they would like to share a lift, and a
chat along the way?

Services will be advertised on the centre page of this magazine, with contact details for those running
them.

| look forward to seeing you soon!--Frances


http://www.stw.org.uk/

June Benefice Service

Our June benefice service is at 10am on Sunday June 6th via Zoom. This will be the only service in our
group of parishes on this day, so that we can all gather together and share each other’s company and
fellowship. It will be a Communion service.

If you are not already a member of our Zoom congregation, and would like to be, then please send me an
email today at franjphillips@gmail.com

| hope to see you there--Frances

For any last minute changes we suggest you check www.stw.org.uk

June service rota

6" June 10am Holy Communion Zoom
13" June 10am All- age service St Weonards Church
11.00am Holy Communion Orcop Church
11.00am lona Lay-led style Upper Barn Hoarwithy HR2 6QE & Zoom
20" June 10am Holy Communion Hoarwithy
6.00pm Annual Evening Service Michealchurch Church
27" June 9.15 am Holy Communion Hentland Church
10am All-age service Zoom
6.30pm Evening Prayer Pencoyd Church
4t July 10am Holy Communion Zoom

For enquiries about baptisms, weddings or funeral services, please contact the relevant churchwarden or
Rev Dr Frances Phillips.

If you would like to receive the link to a Zoom service which you have not previously attended, please send
a brief email to the contact below:

Holy Communion at 10am on 1° Sunday: franjphillips@gmail.com

All age service at 10am on 4th Sunday: stweonardspcc@gmail.com
lona-style service on 2™ Sunday: peter@pember.plus.com

Evening prayer at 6.30pm on 4" Sunday: elizabethamalcolm@outlook.com



mailto:franjphillips@gmail.com
mailto:elizabethamalcolm@outlook.com

Christian Aid
A reminder! May is traditionally the month when we collect for Christian Aid, who help people of any faith
in the third world. We decided last year that most people prefer to give online nowadays, so this is just a
reminder to have a look at their website and to see if you wish to make a donation, to help people in
countries even worse affected by Covid than we have been. Frances

PRESCRIPTION COLLECTION

22" June Colin Robinson 01600 750544

/\

"' Magazine News !!!

We hope you have received your
paper copies as we are back into
routine thanks to the ‘bagging
team’ and distributors.

Please check that you have paid
your subscription. Thanks as
always to our advertisers.

Newsletter from Much Birch Surgery

Covid Vaccine Update

74% of patients have now received their 1° dose and 52% patients have had both doses of the vaccine. All
patients aged 50 and over who had their first dose Covid vaccine through the practice should have had
their 2" dose by the end of May. If any patients have not and they had their first dose either at the
practice or the Larruperz centre in Ross on Wye, please contact the practice as soon as possible.

All further vaccines for under 50’s should be booked through the National Booking Service online
https://www.nhs.uk/conditions/coronavirus-covid-19/coronavirus-vaccination/book-coronavirus-



https://www.nhs.uk/conditions/coronavirus-covid-19/coronavirus-vaccination/book-coronavirus-vaccination/

vaccination/ or by phoning 119.

Covid Vaccine ‘Passports’

The practice is unable to provide evidence of Covid vaccine status. For patients wishing to demonstrate
their Covid vaccination status, proof of vaccination is available on the NHS App. The NHSapp can be
downloaded from the relevant App store for iphone or android devices. For patients who are unable to
use the app, call the NHS helpline on 119 and ask for a letter to be posted to you. This must be at least 5
days after you’ve completed your course of the vaccine, the letter may to take up to 5 days to reach you.

Access to appointments

The practice has been open throughout the pandemic and we are now busier than ever. It may take
longer to get an appointment than normal but if you have an urgent matter the GP will speak to you on the
day you phone. Appointments are either telephone consultations, video or face to face. Many patients
have found remote consultations have worked well throughout the pandemic. The GP or nurse is able to
take a full history, arrange any preliminary tests, e.g. blood tests and follow up with the patient with the
results. If the GP decides on speaking with the patient that it is necessary to see them in person, a face to
face appointment will be arranged, often on the same day. Patients are also able to book face to face
appointments in advance if they prefer however, for a routine face to face appointment there may be a
wait of 2 to 3 weeks.

For those patients with internet access Online Consultations is another way to obtain advice. Follow the
Online Consultation link from the practice website home page. Many conditions are covered and if further
clinical advice is required the GP receives a request to respond.

If the GP has requested an appointment they will determine its urgency and inform the receptionists. If
you require a medication review and it is not booked before your medication runs out, you will not go
without. The GP will be happy to issue another prescription if they can see an appointment in the diary.
Please rest assured that everyone is working extremely hard to maintain services and prioritise access to
GP’s and nurses. We appreciate your continued support and understanding.


https://www.nhs.uk/conditions/coronavirus-covid-19/coronavirus-vaccination/book-coronavirus-vaccination/

VILLAGE PAGES
ST WEONARDS

As life begins to return to some more normality, we are delighted that we can again meet friends and
family at home. Also we can hold services in our church. It seems such a long time since we were doing this
freely more than a year ago. Although Rev Elizabeth Cathie retired last month and as Frances has said in
her letter, we will not have our own designated vicar for the moment, the life and ministry of the church
continues in our parish. We will have services regularly again and benefit from oversight from our rural
dean Rev. Sean Semple and his team, as well as Frances and lay leaders. Do take a moment to look at the
service rota to see the variety of services that are available where we can worship and enjoy fellowship
together.

After further discussion, we are planning a slight change in our All Age Service routine. We shall be in
church for the second Sunday in the month and on Zoom for the fourth one.

Please come and enjoy the Open Garden event at Treago from 2.00 to 4.30pm. We shall be raising some
much needed funds for church, but our main aim is to be able to share some time with neighbours. Details
below. We shall have our Grand Draw which is a selection of hampers generously donated and the ever
popular wilderness wood trail for the young at heart! If you are able to contribute cakes or help with teas,
do get in touch on 01981 580 208, or just come along and enjoy the afternoon!

We look forward to seeing you! Fiona Mynors

Open Garden Treago Castle
Sunday 27" June, 2.00pm

Wilderness wood trail, skittles, rose garden, teas, grand draw.
Entrance £1 adults. 50p children.

Treago is signposted from St Weonards off the A466. HR2 8QB
Proceeds to St Weonards Church




GARWAY

Garway School Does the Daily Mile

Garway School children joined in a National Event aiming to get 1,000,000 million children moving across
England as school children all ran a mile on the same day, April 30th. The Spice Girls were challenged with
providing refreshments to the 120 plus children after their endeavours.

The children walked up through the village led by a pony and congregated in their ‘bubbles’ in their
individual coned off area on The Common. They then did several circuits of the common to achieve their
mile, waving flags they had made as they went.

The children and staff then danced and sang and did their moves, joined by some of The Spice Girls, and
had a wonderful time in lovely sunshine.

Cakes, cookies and squash were then distributed amongst the bubbles and refueled the children before
they walked back to school.

What a fabulous afternoon, it was good to see some villagers joining us on The Common and what
appeared a degree of normality returning to Garway life. Thank you to everybody who made cakes and
cookies and helped with ‘feeding time’.

It has been suggested that it would be nice to have a Community Picnic on The Common with the school
before the end of term. This sounds a lovely idea, so watch this space for further news about that. Garway
Spice Girls



ORCOP

We were pleased to welcome the Rev. Crispin Pemberton to Orcop Church on Sunday 9th May to take the
11am communion service. It was a very good service and well-attended. The Covid rules were of course
followed and we were treated to a couple of hymns from Westminster Abbey via Crispin’s iphone. The next
service will be at 11am on Sunday 13" June and will be taken by the Rev Brian Phillips. An old friend of
Orcop, Brian can be relied upon to come up with new, stimulating and often amusing interpretations of
traditional themes and stories.

Arrangements are progressing for ORCOP PLC (Post Lockdown Concert) and a date has now been fixed,
Saturday 11" September, subject of course to restrictions being lifted as anticipated. The concert will
showcase the wealth of musical, poetic and thespian talent residing in Orcop and the neighbouring
villages. The programme will be varied, ranging from serious items lamenting the impacts of Covid 19 to
others celebrating the new freedoms we should be enjoying by then. Full details will appear in the
August magazine, but please put this date in your diary as it will be an evening not to be missed.

Sadly, we hear of yet another death in Orcop. Mr Frank Turner, who lived at Poolfield Farm, died on May
1%, aged 92 years. His funeral will take place at Orcop Church on May 20th. 1st.

Although regular services at Orcop Church have been few during lockdown, there have been several
funerals and it is appropriate to thank Guy and Mary Thomas for their continued generosity in allowing
parking in front of their barn. Parking near the church is otherwise very limited and without their help it
would be difficult for our ancient church, designed for access on foot or horse, to function now that
everyone arrives by car. Margaret Fletcher

Peter Morris

It is with deep sadness that | write that our dear Dad (Peter Morris of Belle Vue, Garway Hill) passed away
suddenly at QE Hospital on gth April. He was laid to rest on 30" April at Orcop Church, reunited with our
dear Mum. The following is the eulogy that was read by Reverend Mark Johnson at the service.

| only had a few chances to meet with Peter, but in talking with his daughters, Hayley and Joanne, | have a
picture of a man who had farming blood running through his veins, was kind, caring, wise and rooted to
the Herefordshire soil. He, as you may well remember, suffered with Jo and Hayley, the loss of Hazel in
1995.

Peter was born in January 1941, one of four children, but only three survived to adulthood. He was born at
the family farm of Belle Vue, high on Garway Hill, a beautiful but sometimes unforgiving landscape that
played a major part in his life. He went to the local school at Garway until his was about 15, when he left to
work on various farms and eventually also to work for the Forestry Commission.

Peter met Hazel via Young Farmer dances. They were introduced by Hazel’s sister Marion and her then
boyfriend Douglas, who was also a cousin to Peter. They started courting in 1962 and were married at
Tidenham Church in March 1966, near Chepstow, as that was where Hazel’s family lived.

They lived at Old Hall in Orcop for a while and then moved to Dellburn at St Weonards where Hayley, the
first of their two children was born. In 1970 the arrival of Jo completed the family and they moved back to
Belle Vue and re-established the connection with Garway Hill.

There is no doubt that farming is hard work, but Peter applied himself with all the energy he could muster,
and helped by Hazel, a growing Hayley and Jo, when she was not sitting in the field eating fresh cut swede,
they would raise calves from the market, sheep and lambs, a bit of veg and, especially for Christmas,
chickens, turkeys and geese.

10




Hayley and Jo followed in Dad’s footsteps going to Garway Primary and then to Kingstone before heading
out to work, and eventually finding other halves and having their own children.

Meanwhile, Peter and Hazel had the chance to manage a farm just by Kington Golf Course, so they let the
land, converted Belle Vue into a holiday home and moved out to the farm there. It was a chance for Peter
to flex his farming muscles and one he enjoyed. Unfortunately, after only a few years there, Hazel was
killed in a car crash. It was something that shook the family to the core, as these things do, but they
managed to find the strength to pull through, with the help of family and friends. Peter stayed at Kington
until he retired at 65, moving back to Belle Vue in 2006.

While up at Kington, he met Mel a few years after Hazel’s tragic death. Mel was from Liverpool and on
holiday in a local cottage. They hit it off and started to accompany each other to events and on holidays,
though Mel bought her own place in Kington. They enjoyed holidays in the UK, Cornwall, Devon, Wales,
and loved going to National Trust places, and had a great fondness for Powys Castle.

Mel was diagnosed with cancer and Peter became her main carer, especially over the last 12 months. Mel
died in 2018.

After Mel’s death, Peter busied himself around the hill at Garway. He would go out pretty much every day
to have a look around the common and meet up with farmers and locals, chat away and find out the latest
gossip — or farming information as he would classify it.

He had a fall in March on the hill and had to be helped home. This set off a tragic train of events, with
chances missed and the reason for the fall going undiagnosed that led to his sudden death. Although the
family did have the chance to be with him in those last hours, it was not the way they wanted to say
goodbye.

Peter will be remembered by all of us as a kind and gentle man. He never had a harsh word for anyone. He
took the adage that if you have not anything good to say, do not say anything at all. He was a much loved
Grampy to Sophie, Hazel, Paige and Yasmin. He loved to see his girls flourish, enjoying their success, and no
doubt, worrying over them as any grandfather would. He had that wonderful ability to turn his hand to
anything, from putting up fencing to fixing a plough, to restarting a tractor. Farmers become Jack of all
trades and Peter was no exception.

He will be greatly missed for his knowledge and his love, for the care he extended to family and to friends,
and our community will remember him for years to come.

Hayley, Jo and families would like to thank all family, friends and neighbours for their support and kind
messages of sympathy, condolence cards, and generous donations in memory of Peter. Hayley Thomas

ORCOP CHURCH LIMITED EDITION PRINTS

An original watercolour painting of Orcop Church was presented to Elizabeth as a retirement gift.

A limited edition of 50 top quality Giclee prints of the painting, on Hahnemuhle German Etching paper are available,
signed by the artist, at £25 each (unframed).

ALL SALE PROCEEDS WILL FUND THE MAINTENANCE OF THE CHURCH

If you wish to order, please email garratt_peter@hotmail.com or phone 01981 580418

11



mailto:garratt_peter@hotmail.com

Flower and cleaning rota: June 4th and 11th Mrs C Morris.

Advance Notice for your diary 18" July

Chris Northam, local cellist Roz Gladstone and members of the Zoltan Ensemble will be performing at the
Steiner Academy. Programme includes: Beethoven String Trio in G. Mozart Piano Quartet in G minor and
music by Schumann, Piazzolla and Brahms. Tickets £10 plus concessions. More details next month

TRETIRE WITH MICHAELCHURCH AND PENCOYD

Another month of lockdown has passed, and gradually some degree of normality in our lives is returning. |
expect, like us, you have been pleased to welcome friends and family into your garden, and shared a
socially distanced cup of tea or coffee with them, though our garden is not looking quite as inviting as it
usually does at this time of year, because of the precautions we have had to take covering tender plants up
from frost, or in some cases, unsightly victims we neglected to cover.

At last we have been able to have two evening services in Pencoyd church;

One on the evening before the Duke of Edinburgh's funeral, led by our church warden, Elizabeth Malcolm,
with quiet respect, giving thanks for the life of Prince Phillip. There was a recording of the choir of King's
College, Cambridge singing the 23rd psalm; a reading from St John's Gospel chap 14. vvl - 6, and then the
choir of Sheffield cathedral singing "O God our help in ages past". A very meaningful but simple service
much appreciated by the 9 people who attended. (I am grateful to Linda Miles for that account of the
service.)

On the 4th Sunday in April, we were privileged to be able to hold a lovely service of Evening Prayer from
the lona tradition, led by our vicar, Elizabeth Cathie, her last service in our Benefice, for which she provided
hymns recorded on her CD player, as we are still unable to sing hymns in church. So, as we wish Elizabeth
and Sean farewell, and every happiness in their new home in Hereford, we embark on another
interregnum of probably considerable length, as other parishes in our deanery are also struggling with the
same problem of a shortage of ordained ministers.

We will hear more about this situation at our Annual Parochial Church Meeting on Tuesday 25th May at

7 .00 pm in St Weonards church. Our new Rural Dean, Rev.Sean Semple; our Archdeacon Derek Chedzey,
and the vicar of our neighbouring Benefice, Wormelow 100. Rev Mark Johnson will all attend. Between
them, they will be able to enlighten us on various aspects of the future of our benefice. So, if you are keen
to know more about the future of our parish of Pencoyd and Tretire with Michaelchurch, | recommend you
come to this meeting which is open to everyone in the benefice, and promises to be informative.

We have been delighted to remain in regular conversation by phone or Zoom with our friends, Peter and
Liz Everall, as | know many of you are. Last week they were able to show us the beautiful oak corner
cupboard they have bought for their dining room, on which they chose to spend the cheque to which
many parishioners and others contributed. It's so lovely to think they have found something they are really
pleased with, to remind them of all their friends back here in P, T and M.

| know many people miss them as do we, and especially at annual events like the next one coming up in
June, the Midsummer service at Michaelchurch. In the last few years especially, Peter, with his Trio
Giovedi provided the musical accompaniment for the hymns at that service, as of course there is no
electricity in the church there. This year the service is to be held on Sunday June 20th at 6.00 pm, gathering
outside afterwards (weather permitting) for a chat and a drink together.

The next event in our parish is on the very next evening, when we are breaking with T and P tradition and
making a bid to shake off the Lockdown Blues, by holding a celebratory barbeque, kindly hosted by John

12



and Kathy Handby at Michaelchurch Court on Monday June 21st at 6 .00 pm. Admission will be by tickets
which can be obtained by contacting Kathy Handby on 01989730842 or by email:-
kathy.handby@btinternet.com

Tickets for adults £15.00 to include food and a glass of wine. For children under 10 there is no charge.

As many of you will be aware, church funds have been seriously depleted as the result of there being no
services in our churches throughout lockdown, and no fundraising events, so this is our first opportunity to
raise some much needed funds for our 2 churches. So please come along to meet up with friends and
neighbours you haven't seen for a year, and boost our churches' funds. Margaret Oubridge.

Letter from Wiltshire
Dear Friends,

It is hard to believe that we have now been here in Brixton Deverill for nearly six months and are well and
truly settled and happier than we ever could have dreamt! The walks, as you may have gathered, are one
of the main plus factors and, of course, top of the list is being close to the family. They are here frequently,
walking the dog and eating meals in the garden. We are all very much looking forward to the relaxation of
the rules so we don’t have to sit outside in all weathers. Some great joys this last week, have been the
appearance of huge numbers of cowslips in a field of beautiful Devon heifers, and whilst bird watching in
the early morning seeing fifteen hares, eight of them together playing tag around the gorse bushes. Of
course there is a down side, but it’s not insurmountable, the soil is ghastly! Nasty clay or chalk and riddled
with flints, poor drainage and then, when it does dry out, rock hard.

Enough of all this, the main purpose of writing to you is to thank you again for your very generous parting
gift, which we have at last spent! We now have a handsome Georgian, oak corner cupboard in our dining
room which looks very smart and will always remind us of our dear friends in Tretire and Pencoyd and the
rest of the St. Weonards Benefice. Thank you!

With love and very best wishes to all of you, Liz and Peter

Post Box News

The Pencoyd parish area had been without a postbox for several months after the Royal Mail removed it
without local communication causing postal challenges for the Pencoyd locals who have traditionally relied
upon it, like all other local areas.

13


mailto:kathy.handby@btinternet.com

However, due to the good work of our Herefordshire Councillor Toni Fagan , Paula Snow [Pencoyd Parish
Councillor] and Anthony Snell [Pencoyd resident and Harewood End Parish Councillor] , we are pleased
that the Royal Mail has finally agreed to replace it, and the new postbox is now in operation.

We would like to inform the local Pencoyd Residents, and encourage everyone to use it.

Peter Snell

HENTLAND

St Dubricius Hentland opens up

Writing today, 15" May, there is some equivocation about Boris’s Road Map, with the arrival of the Indian
variant. So far, it seems to be mainly afflicting the North of England, but with its reported ‘increased
infectivity’ we cannot be sure about the Fourth Stage which is scheduled to release us all on 21* June. But
as far as our celebratory organ recital by Anna Lapwood at 7.00pm on Saturday 26" June is concerned, we
are carrying on as planned, but instead of tickets, we are inviting everybody who wishes to attend to
register with me by telephoning 01989 730439 or emailing robin.symonds@btinternet.com A list will be
compiled and places allocated, and all being well, we shall be able to accommodate about 120. If we are
told that restrictions cannot be lifted as planned on 21* June, we shall be able to let people know that
numbers cannot exceed 30 and face masks must be worn and it will be a matter of ‘first come, first served.’
Either way, with no tickets for sale, there will be a retiring collection.

Anna Lapwood is the first female director of music and organist at an Oxford or Cambridge college,
recently presenter of BBC Young Musician and is to be heard from time to time on BBC Radio Three. She
has now let me have some details of the programme, and together with some composers we have all
heard of, including J S Bach, Felix Mendelssohn and Charles Villiers Stanford, there are some less well-
known. | had to find Elizabetta da Gambarini on Google; she was English, a mezzo soprano who composed
for harpsichord and organ and died in London in 1765 at the age of 34. Another is African-American H T
Burleigh (1866-1949) best known for his arrangements and popularisation of spirituals. Florence Price
(1887-1953), also African-American was a versatile singer, teacher, organist and composer whose
symphonies were performed by major orchestras. Anna will be joined by tenor Ruairi Bowen who will be
singing some songs by English composers. It all sounds pretty exciting! Robin Symonds

The End of the Story...

In youth and strength put not your trust
For in my youth | was laid in dust
Now to Gods will | justly yield
It was by a bull that | was kill’d
17" April 1811

14


mailto:robin.symonds@btinternet.com

Work on the chancel decoration is now finally complete, having started in May 2018 and scheduled to have
finished in September the same year. But, bedevilled by bats, (whose comfort and breeding cycle are by
law given preference over the relatively trivial need to maintain a 700-year old building) and in addition the
scourge of the Covid pandemic, it has taken the best part of three years to see it through. But it has been
worth waiting for! And now, with the rebuilding of the 1869 Walker organ all but complete, we shall soon
be throwing open the doors for all to see. The electrician has promised to come in the next fortnight to
connect the organ and to rewire the chancel lights, and on 26" June, Anna Lapwood will be coming to play
the organ to show it off and tenor Ruairi Bowen will be singing a selection of English songs. It will be an
evening to remember. Once we can be certain what the distancing rules are, we can take bookings.
Enquiries after 1°* June to robin.symonds@btinternet.com

Robin Symonds

HOARWITHY

Great News we are putting the church back on the electronic lock from Monday 31 May so you will be
able to visit from 8.30am to Dusk (by then 9.00pm)

As you will see from the Service Rota we are having a Holy Communion in the church at

10.00am on 20" June (the first one in church for 15 months!)

Also our first face to face Lay Led lona Style Service will be at Upper Barn Hoarwithy HR2 6QE at 11.00am
on Sunday 13" June and technology permitting we will Zoom this at the same time

Praise the Lord!

Every Blessing, Peter

Date for the diary: Period Instruments return to St Catherine’s Hoarwithy

Having had their annual Holy Week concert at St Catherine’s cancelled by this and last year’s lockdown, our
friends the Musical and Amicable Society are returning to Hoarwithy to perform at 7.00pm on Saturday
10t July with ‘Purcell and Friends’, a selection of songs and dances from Purcell’s theatre works, French
baroque music by Lully and Lambert, and concertos by Telemann and Vivaldi. Soloists are mezzo-soprano
Nicola Wemyss and Lisete da Silva, baroque flute and recorder.

Tickets £15 will be on sale from 21° June at Rossiter Books, High Street, Ross-on-Wye or by email
robin.symonds@btinternet.com Enquiries 01989 730439.

Church Access

St. Catherine’s Church in Hoarwithy is without doubt one of the most unusual churches in Herefordshire

with its impressive Italianate Romanesque architecture and decor. It enjoys a commanding spot on the

side of a steeply rising hill in the village, ensuring that not only is it visible from many vantage points, but
15


mailto:robin.symonds@btinternet.com
mailto:robin.symonds@btinternet.com

also providing magnificent views across the Wye valley from the cloisters on the side of this beautiful
building.

The downside of its position is the access. A steep and long path up from the roadside, to the church
entrance, is difficult to climb for all but the very fittest. The impact of this has been significant, not least of
which is the inability of our villagers to be able to worship there, or for many other events to be held
successfully. Without disabled access, the opportunity to be competitive in attracting national grants to
fund desperately needed restoration work is all but impossible. There is no doubt that the long-term
usability and therefore sustainability of the church is under threat if access to it is not improved. With lack
of use comes lack of revenues and funds, lack of local and wider support for grants and funding, and
ultimately the threat of its closure. Put simply - use it or lose it.

At the beginning of 2021 Cedar Rise, the wooden bungalow that sits below St. Catherine’s church, was put
up for sale. After much discussion within the PCC and Hereford Diocese, and wider consultation across the
community it was agreed to put an offer in for its purchase. This would be to provide much needed
disabled access to the church and some degree of parking. We are delighted that our offer was accepted
and our excitement is being contained whilst we go going through the legal processes and surveys. We
should know the results of these in the coming weeks, hopefully then leading to its purchase by the PCC.

There is no doubt this is an enormous step of faith by the church and the village as they look to make St.
Catherine’s more accessible, and leave a legacy for generations to come that helps secure the future of one
of the most spectacular churches in our part of the country.

We will keep you updated as to the next steps in the coming months. You will be unsurprised to hear we
will be asking for help with this project as we move forward! We are already hugely encouraged by the
pledges and offers of help by the village, and would ask that you would pray for guidance and wisdom for
the Hentland & Hoarwithy PCC as we prepare to take this project on.

If you have any questions (or offers of help!) please do speak to us.
With every blessing
Jeff Goulding & Peter Pember Church Wardens, St. Catherine’s.
Book Review
Cry the beloved country Alan Paton

What a book. It is not surprising that Paton credits it with having provided him with a lifelong income, so
great was its popularity and justifiably so.

Set in 1950s South Africa, the novel takes us on a journey with elderly village pastor Stephen Kulamo to the
city of Johannesburg in search of his young sister Gertrude and her son, and of his own son, and only child,
Absalom. Both had ventured into the city as an escape from village poverty, seeking the opportunities they
dream will confront them upon arrival in the promised land. Nothing has been heard from either for
several years. It is a journey that takes Kumalo into an alien world of crime, corruption temptation and
fear, and challenges his strength and his faith.

We are deep into the era of apartheid and of simmering rebellion from the black population. As black
Johannesburg priest Theophilus Msimangu says to Kumalo; ‘I see only one hope for our country, and that is
when white men and black men, desiring neither power nor money , but desiring only the good of their

16



country, come together to work for it’. He was grave and silent, and then said sombrely, ‘I have one great
fear in my heart, that one day when they are turned to loving, they will find we are turned to hating.’

Black and white tiptoe about one another, moved by both hatred and humanity and trust and fear. Neither
community is free; both are locked in an unequal interdependence.

The realities that face Kimalo in his quest are painful indeed, but small glimmers of hope are to be found in
a few white people who speak out and seek to do right, and in those black workers who struggle against
the temptations on the city; who strive to resist the hatred that stirs them and the material rewards of a
life of crime.

Central to the narrative is the killing of a young white husband and father, whose writings reveal his
profound sense of injustice at the status quo and responsibility towards the black population. He hones in
on the central moral dilemma of the whites: ‘we believe in help for the underdog, but we want him to stay
under. And we are therefore compelled, in order to preserve our belief that we are Christian to ascribe to
Almighty God, creator of heaven and earth our own human intentions. The truth is that our own civilisation
is not Christian; it is a tragic compound of great ideals and fearful practice of high assurance and desperate
anxiety, of loving charity and fearful clutching of possessions.’

Such universal truths litter the pages of this book. It is a heartfelt cry for his ‘Beloved Country’ that has
echoes in all countries and in all times. It is a profoundly moving book that holds human motivations up to
scrutiny, but in a gentle and forgiving way. It is not just a story from the past; it is about us and our lives.
Hilary Smallwood.

Childhood memories
TED’S TALE No. 25 Recollections of a Derbyshire Lad
Oakey-Pokey Nettle Day

According to the history books, sprigs of oak were worn to mark the restoration of Charles Il on 29" May
1660. Since that year, 29" May became known as oak- apple day and many people wore oak apples or oak
leaves to commemorate Charles Il having hid in an oak tree in 1651 to escape the soldiers of Oliver
Cromwell. This followed the Royalist defeat at the battle of Worcester. Although this old custom seems to
have died out, many people still wore oak apples or leaves in the nineteen twenties, particularly school
children.

| am not sure how nettles became part of the act. Probably it was a local variation of the old custom, but |
do know that its observance provided the boys with a bit of fun in the days when entertainment was not
“laid on “, as it is today. Self-appointed enforcement officers in the form of small boys armed with nettles
patrolled the village and threatened to sting anyone not wearing oak apples or leaves. At least, that was
the general idea. It did no always work out happily, as certain individuals failed to cooperate and seemed
to object to being stung.

A few, who had little knowledge of history, cared little for old customs and possessed no sense of humour,
were apt to get a bit “shirty” and threatened the public spirited officers with a clip round the ear.
Consequently, truculent looking individuals were given a wide berth and sadly (but prudently) only grown-
ups known to be of tolerant nature, smaller boys and some girls were persuaded to wear oak leaves or be
stung. Gathering nettles and carrying them about inevitably resulted in the enforcement officers
themselves getting stung. In fact, if there was nobody else to sting, they stung each other.

17



At the end of the day this loyal and gallant band arrived home with bumps all over their arms, legs and
faces. A resolution not to take up this important duty in future was forgotten during the ensuing year and
the next oak apple day was observed in the same way and with the same painful results.

The custom of stinging anyone not wearing the traditional commemorative emblem on Oakey-Pokey
Nettle Day continued until the noble enforcement officers grew older and learned more sense, thus
realising that less painful forms of entertainment were available.

Wildlife in our Garden

There have been two surprises for us this month: the appearance of some redpolls and finding an antler in
the garden, down near the stream.

The antler was just lying there, in a bit of long grass under a sumac tree (coincidentally, also known as the
Stag’s Horn Sumac). It seems quite large to us, actually 20 inches (50 cm) long with 4 main branches and a
few little knobs on it. It is quite intact with no marks of any chewing by any predator. We assume it is
from a roe or fallow stag. We would love to know how it got there. Again we assume a stag was passing
through the garden when it just happened to drop off! Is that what happens, or do they have to rub it
against a tree when the time comes to grow new ones? We found no sign of rubbing. It also raises the
question of why we don’t see them often when we’re out on walks, just lying about? If some animal or
person brought it in, why would they? Unless of course, someone brought it in as a hoax and are now
reading this, chuckling at our expense!

The other surprise, the redpolls, three of them, appeared on the seed feeder on 20t April. They stayed
around for a couple of hours, returning to the feeder frequently. We have not seen them since. Our books
say they are resident, here and in Scandinavia, but they are not often seen on our garden feeders. Perhaps
the cold north wind we have had for much of April has had something to do with it.

Earlier in the month a pied wagtail appeared for several days running, always walking about on the same
bit of lawn, the bit where the bees | described last month were flying round. | never saw it catch one, but |
can’t help thinking it was drawn there by their movements. Also earlier in April the blackcaps were singing
regularly around the garden, but they have gone quiet again since we’ve had the cold wind. We have got a
pair of greenfinches and a pair of goldfinches feeding regularly from the mixed seeds now. The latter have
so far completely ignored the nyjer feeder! The robin’s eggs in the potting shed have hatched and a robin
is going in regularly with food. So far, so good. On 4™ May we spotted, for the first time this year, some
swallows flying over the garden (but they’re always later here than in other places near us) and a spotted
flycatcher. Also on the same day blackcaps began to sing again; all these in spite of a continuing cold north
wind.

As far as mammals are concerned, the moles have gone underground. We spotted a full sized hedgehog
wandering about in broad daylight on 26" April, but it soon disappeared into the hedge. The squirrels
continue to pester the cock peasant, one running up to it and giving it a sharp push on the chest. The

18



pheasant remains dignified at first, appearing to ignore the insult, but then haughtily struts off and finds a
quieter place to feed. John Oubridge, 3 May 2021

Garden Notes

| am sure that we are no different from many couples; when it comes to practical DIY tasks in the garden, |
am of the opinion that if a job is worth doing it is worth doing well, whereas my husband tends to feel that
if something is performing its assigned role then it doesn’t really matter too much what it looks like. Sound
familiar?

With a new canine addition to the household | have become even more anxious that our precious little
poppets remain safely in the garden and don’t have any opportunity to escape to go off on an adventure
together. They have easy access to the front and side gates and although couriers are generally very
careful, just occasionally a gate is left open. There is that sudden heart-stopping moment when | notice
and rush round trying to locate the dogs. The solution was to erect a low fence across the garden to
separate the front garden from the side and back. We erected a temporary wibbly wobbly fence of
chicken wire with a gate borrowed from the puppy pen. It is not beautiful, but it has given me peace of
mind, so much so that we have decided to make it a permanent feature, replacing the chicken wire with
something more attractive.

(Editor’s edition of possible fencing?!)

We investigated various fences, looking into both split chestnut paling and metal railings. The chestnut
palings are beautiful if a little expensive but the main problem was the three-month waiting period. We
have opted for metal railings instead. We have replaced the puppy pen gate with a simple black metal arch
with double gates and flanked by plain metal trellis with gothic arched tops. Down at the local garden
centre we bought panels of metal railings — very smart, easy to install and almost perfect. | say almost
perfect because each panel, although otherwise plain, has the additional decoration of three fleur de lys.
Just as we were about to install them, much to my husband’s dismay, | had the collywobbles. “They are
just not right. | know they will do the job, but I think | might grow to hate them.” Groans from my lovely
long-suffering husband.

We started our search again. Within a couple of minutes searching on-line | located railings in Lincolnshire
that were the same make as our Gothic arched trellis panels and matched exactly. The fleur de lys panels
are going back to Millbrook garden centre tomorrow (they are very obliging) and the replacement panels
are due for delivery in the next day or two. That’s better. Job done. Julie Davies

19



Chuckle Corner

A few more strange quiz answers:

Name a game you can play in the bath? Scuba diving.
How many wheels are there on a unicycle? Three.

Name something you wash more than once a day. Socks.

Surprising facts to be found in the bible
Which king in the bible was hard to stab as he was so obese, and what did his servants think he was doing
in his closet?
What happened to the small boys who jeered at Elisha for being bald?
(Answers next month)

Two engineers were standing at the base of a flagpole, looking at its top. A woman walked by and asked
what they were doing "We're supposed to find the height of this flagpole," said John, "but we don't have a
ladder." The woman took a spanner from her handbag, loosened a couple of bolts, and laid the pole down
on the ground. Then she took a tape measure from her handbag, measured the flagpole, announced, "6.5
metres," and walked away. One engineer shook his head and laughed, "A lot of good that does us. We ask
for the height and she gives us the length!"

Both of these engineers have since quit their engineering jobs and have been elected to Parliament.

An epitaph from a tombstone in Cornwall:

In this here grave Ve see before yee
Lyes berried up a desmal story
A YOUNG MAIDEN
She was crossed in love
And token to the realims above
But he that crossed her
I should say
Deserves to go t'other way.

Limericks
And let me the canakin clink, clink;
And let me the canakin clink
A soldier’s a man;
A life’s but a span;
Why, then, let a soldier drink. Shakespeare (canakin-drinking can)

20




There was a young lady named Alice

Who was known to have peed in a chalice.
‘Twas the common belief

It was done for relief,

And not out of protestant malice. Anon

A surprising road notice in a South African Game Park?
Elephants
Please stay in your car

Grosmont and District Gardening Club
is holding an outdoor plant sale on Saturday 5th June 10 - 12 in the garden of the Ewyas Harold Memorial
Hall. Cash only. Any further details please call 01873 890881 - Christine Williams, Chair

Garway Heritage Group

The Garway Heritage Group (GHG) was created to explore the rich and diverse heritage of Garway and the
surrounding area and to make its work available to others who may share our interests.

Our focus is on learning how historical events, from the Bronze Age to the present day, have impacted on
our area and have influenced -- and continue to influence -- the bigger picture of social development.

Monthly talks are held between September and April on the third Tuesday of every month. During the
summer months, walks, visits and events are arranged and advertised through an email list and this
magazine. To find out more, look at the website.

https://www.garwavyheritagegroup.co.uk/

For the time being, we will be posting some pieces on an irregular, more or less frequent, basis depending
on what you send us — whether you are a Garway Heritage Member or not, you are welcome. These will
offer a little more depth to previous talks, reminisces of World War 2, looking to the future post
Coronavirus and more. Please send them to me, the chairman — liz@fouracretrust.org.uk

As there is no news yet of the reopening of Garway Community Hall please look out for details in our
newsletter or by email which you can receive by logging in to our website.

HEREFORD CIVIC SOCIETY

Hereford Civic Society is concerned about all aspects of the built environment and the civil society which
lives here.

We liaise with Hereford City Council and Herefordshire Council on relevant matters and reviews all
planning applications within the City.

We have a non-voting seat on the City Council Planning Committee and we also submit our own
comments via the excellent Herefordshire Council website.

Talks and events are advertised through the Society’s website and this magazine.

https://www.herefordcivicsociety.org.uk/about-the-society

Hereford Civic Society continues to operate virtually!
www.herefordcivicsociety.org.uk especially commenting on latest reports about housing design; and
worries about loss of democracy with the suspension of the planning committee.

21



https://www.garwayheritagegroup.co.uk/
mailto:liz@fouracretrust.org.uk
https://www.herefordcivicsociety.org.uk/about-the-society
http://www.herefordcivicsociety.org.uk/

ROSS VINCENT

your local painter & decorator

Over 20 years experience.
Offers a very high standard of
workmanship. Works with no fuss or
mess. Makes walls, doors and
windows look like new. Prompt and
conscientious. Testimonials available
from numerous satisfied clients.

To arrange a quote call:
01981 240 726
07956 518 995

goldenvalleyhomehelp
A local service covering
Herefordshire’s Golden Valley.
| am a reliable, trustworthy, mature
female with DBS check and insurance.
My aim is to try and make life
‘that little bit easier’.
This can be as little or as much as is
required, for any household.
Call: 07896722517
Email: goldenvalleyhomehelp@outlook.com

5{‘\5\ e ST =
*  Stephen 2e
Williams

o All aspects of:

;‘-f— Tree Surgery <
LiFire Wood Blocks &
= wood Chipping 3
= Fully N P.T.C. Goalified ‘_,é

i 07967 580969 .

L e I e T e ]

Vivien Ray RCST
Craniosacral Therapy
Return to health after illness

stress, life crisis or trauma.
A gentle therapy for all ages

01981 580577
www_vivienray.co.uk

D R Godding Car Sales

at
Broad Oag Garage,
Broad Oak
Herefordshire

Tel: 07783 488197

PMULDOWNEY AND SONS

Painting, Decorating, Carpentry and Tiling
Kitchen and Bathroom fitting
All aspects of Home maintenance,
Domestic and Commercial

Please call for a free estimate
Tel: 01989 730 979: Mobile: 07971 732 538

Page 1



http://www.vivienray.co.uk
mailto:goldenvalleyhomehelp@outlook.com

MARTIN HONEYMAN LLAMA TREKKING
DECORATIONS Trek with Golden Valley Llamas
ALL ASPECTS OF WORK in Ewyas Harold
UNDERTAKEN Holiday cottages on the farm
No job to big or small
I use a dustless sanding machine Amanda Huntley and Robert Dewar
Phone: 01981 240863 01981 240208
Mobile: 07734 380128 info@oldkingstreetfarm.co.uk
Email: martin.honeyman@yahoo.co.uk www.oldkingstreetfarm.co.uk

Complete Heating and Bathrooms
Specialising in all heating repairs, installation and servicing
Bathrooms fitted, leaks repaired

Fully Insured qualified Engineer — 30 yrs experience in the trade
No job too small - Free advice and quotations
Colin Muir: 01981 540160 / 07496088354

Email: complete.heating.care@gmail.com

DOWSING

Discover more about the
wonderful practice of dowsing!

Monthly public talks by )’
guest speakers at 01981 541121
Aston Ingham 07818 611010 .
Village Hall. salesqglaydaysnet (i COnservatories Windows Doors
wwwglazydays.net Fascias Soffits Gutters

Details at: www.shd.org.uk P i seabiook Misted Seated Units Replaced

Golden Valley Funeral Services

Independent Funeral Directors

At Golden Valley Funeral Services we believe that providing the

very best of bereavement support goes hand in hand with helping

to arrange a funeral which reflects the wishes of your loved ones.
Tel: 01981 257203 (24 Hours)

Unit 3, Wormbridge Court, Wormbridge, Hereford, HR2 9DH

Page 2


mailto:sales@glazydays.net
http://www.glazydays.net/
http://www.shd.org.uk
mailto:martin.honeyman@yahoo.co.uk
mailto:complete.heating.care@gmail.com
mailto:info@oldkingstreetfarm.co.uk
http://www.oldkingstreetfarm.co.uk

St Weonards Village Hall

Easy access on side of main road
Ideal venue for meetings, bingos, craft events,
fayres, fitness classes also community group and family events
Competitive rates of Hire
to discuss your requirements

Contact Isobelle Bevan on 01981 580 367

VINTAGE TRACTOR, VEHICLE & MACHINERY REPAIRS & RESTORATIONS
AGRICULTURAL AND GARDEN MACHINERY SERVICING & REPAIRS
WELDING REPAIRS, MODIFICATIONS AND FABRICATIONS
TELEPHONE: 01432 840268 / 07805 739052
EMAIL: agmachinery@btinternet.com

HUGE selection of
carpets, vinyl, laminate
and natural flooring.
Expert fitting service with
guarantee

We can uplift and
dispose of existing
flooring and move

furniture

Flooring

CHOOSE YOUR CARPET AT
HOME!

A 1st class service from a local business with 25 years experience
For a free, no obligation quotation at a time to suit you
Please call: 01432 266969

Page 3



mailto:agmachinery@btinternet.com

GEGLEG - =

glectrical services
highly recommended local

Electrician
Based in Garway Hill
Serving Herefordshire,
Monmouthshire & Sloucestershire
* Full and Part Re-wires  * Fault-Finding
* Fuseboard upgrades * Bectric Showers
" Garages | Oultbuildings ¥ Kitchens
* Garden Lighting & Power " Lisgiving
" Ses whanwgeclec_com for more
& Fully insured and "Part P* Compliant *

* Professional & freendly service *
Getin toach for advice or to armange a
free no-obligation wisit and guols
Jan Bruco JbEgeolec oom
01981 217575 or 07970 SESDAE

OLDFIELD FORGE

BLACKSMITH AND
WELDING SERVICES

GATES, RAILINGS,
ONE-OFFS ETC.

NO JOB TOO SMALL

CALL AARON ON:
01981 580016
07866 635136

N

franklin

Plumbing & Heating

GAS - OIL - LPG - RENEWABLES
Bathrooms / Unvented Hot Water
Oil & Gas AGA / Rayburn Servicing

www.franklinplumbing.co.uk

01600
@“‘ 480001
07778

Registered
Technician | 00920

Vb ADVANCE JOINERY

PURPOSE MADE JOINERY
AT COMPETITIVE PRICES
o WINDOWS e DOORS e
e CONSERVATORIES e
© STAIRCASES e KITCHENS o UPVC e
Fitting Service Available
Glazing/Hardware/Paint Supplied
Tel: 01981 241071

www.advancejoinery.co.uk

BRIAN COLWELL
PAINTER and DECORATOR

INTERIOR and EXTERIOR

including water repellent wall coatings

Tel: 01989 567082

Page 4



http://www.advancejoinery.co.uk
http://www.franklinplumbing.co.uk
mailto:jb@geolec.com
http://www.geolec.com/

frball

INSURANCE LTD

Agricultural Insurance

INDEPENDENT ADVICE* COMPETITIVE COVER* 50 YEARS’ EXPERIENCE

Is your farm getting the insurance protection it deserves? Over the past few
months, we have been hearing from an increasing number of farms who feel
they are paying too much for their current policy. Our team of independent
brokers has been arranging commercial insurance for over 50 years — meaning
they understand what’s important when it comes to arranging
agricultural insurance. Whether you run a large farm, or a smallholding of
less than 50 acres, we might be able to find what you are looking for.

Pick up the phone and give us a call today.

T: 01873 857533 E: neil@frball.com W: www.frball.com

?Tima‘p}. .

Sg@rg Garway Pre-school

fost

&ﬁ‘?,. SESSIONAL CARE from 8:00 - 3:30 DAILY _carpay seeschoot.

Ofsted June
f u Excellence & Parents & Tots
2016: ”Eaﬂy ’Stﬂy & P‘ay.r
ears provision enjoyment
,.’ ts': ding” 19Y ’ Fridays
Is outstandin .
g indoors & out! 9:30 to 11:30
T Garway Primary School, Garway, Herefordshire HR2 8RQ. 01600 750273
Ofsted
(end Hehaol admin@garway.hereford.sch.uk  www.garwayprimaryschool.co.uk

Page 5



mailto:neil@frball.com
http://www.frball.com
mailto:admin@garway.hereford.sch.uk
http://www.garwayprimaryschool.co.uk/

Singing Lessons
From a professional soloist
For all levels of ability
Fun or Serious
Catherine King
01989 770057
07515 878749

ck@catherineking.org
www.catherineking.org

®

Creative Kinesiology

a Natural Health approach to healing
wellbeing and vitality

Gill Bannerman
Professional Practitioner
01981 580685
gill.bannerman@outlook.com
more info.
www.creativekinesiology.org

FUNERAL SERVICES

I
DARRYL GODDING
GARWAY

4™ Generation Family Business
also now in Partnership with

LEDBURY FUNERAL SERVICES

PRIVATE CHAPEL OF REST
FULL PERSONAL
AND CARING ATTENTION
Telephone: 01631 633388
Darryl: Mobile: 07783 488 197
DAY OR NIGHT

OPERATING THROUGHOUT
HEREFORDSHIRE

N R Evans & Co.

NR

@
quickbooks

Accountants Ltd v

Thornbrook Winnal
Allensmore HR2 9AR
Tel. 01981 570565
info@nrevansandco.com
www.nrevansandcoaccountants.co.uk

Due to HMRC proposals to now commence Quarterly VAT
Reporting Digitally, as from 1st April 2019 we have already
moved many of our clients over to online accounting .

If you are a prospective client looking to make this change,
move from an existing online accounting provider
or you would like more information, then please
check out our website and see all our services we

provide, including our App.

aat AAT Licensed
Accountant

WYE ELECTRICAL SERVICES

Domestic Appliance Services
Repairs / spares

ROSS -ON- WYE
01989 563031

Qualified Computer Support Specialist

Tech Support
Having technical issues?
| SSS—

For any kind of problem
big or small

Qualified Computer Maintenance
44ethanmitchell@gmail.com

Ewyas Harold

07495 960623

Page 6



mailto:gill.bannerman@outlook.com
http://www.creativekinesiology.org
mailto:ck@catherineking.org
http://www.catherineking.org
mailto:info@nrevansandco.com
http://www.nrevansandcoaccountants.co.uk
mailto:44ethanmitchell@gmail.com

QLanyon Bowdler

SOLICITORS

AQUASSIST

LiQUiD WASTE SOLUTIONS

Our People, Your Team

Septic Tanks & Treatment Plants

e emptying e servicing

For all your e jetting ‘ e installations
legal needs.  blocked drains e emergencies
Contact us on...

Locally based company
Hereford 01432 353 888
01432 378379 B book@aquasﬁst.co.uk
Bisiryeid O Chambers % www.aquassist.co.uk

01885 488442 S

www.lblaw.co.uk
Info@lblaw.co.uk

Officesalsoin:
Shrewsbury - Conwy - Ludlow - Oswestry - Telford

*Scrap Metal
*Skip Hire
*Grab Hire
: *Waste Management
| Reclaimed Building Materials
*Architectural Salvage
*Hazardous Waste
«Car Breaking
*Farm Road, Tracks & Yards
) constructed
*Bulk Aggregates
*Soils & Crushed Brick
*Demolition & Site Clearance

AETS 5 ATS §| FApE soom- ~ P i
e GEEE (ua W A Halving S8 /&

W %, ¥V o [ 3 P Waste to \
ATS F| ¢ INVESTORS i """"""‘ B . M5 Landfill WS
e ,“,,,T i. IN PEOPLE ndtg alala17 I}kmmé wmm;mim

Page 7



http://www.lblaw.co.uk/
mailto:info@lblaw.co.uk
http://www.wyevalleygroup.co.uk/

Parr Plumbing & Heating Services
for all your plumbing and heating needs

From Biomass or Oil systems installation and servicing,
including AGA / Rayburn.
To under floor heating, a complete bathroom
refit or simply that annoying dripping tap.

Contact ADRIAN PARR

& 07866 631841 or 01989 730362

Registered
‘Technician

parrplumbing@googlemail.com

Kelsmor Dairy

Yew Tree Farm,
Garway

Real Dairy Ice Cream
and
bottled whole milk

From the Guernsey cows
of Garway Common

Susan and Mark Jones
01600 750685
Email-susan@kelsmor.co.uk

ti

j ctrical Solutions

t i s & Contractors
‘ * Domestic

® Data Networking

® Fire Alarms
* Emergency Lighting
* Test & Inspection
e Energy Efficiency Specialists

(i}

Office: 01600 750569
Mobile: 07815 677128
www.intisol.co.uk

m
nln:Ell:

APPROVED CONTRACTOR

Page 8



mailto:susan@kelsmor.co.uk
http://www.intisol.co.uk/

WORMELOW FILLING STATION
TELEPHONE: 01981-540540

MOT TESTING
N STATION
— DIESEL TEST
lf/ ”'\\
) CAR SALES
- SERVICING
REPAIRS
TYRES
G. E. NICHOLLS

Motor Engineers
BROAD OAK GARAGE

ST. WEONARDS,
HEREFORD HR2 8QU

M.O.T. TESTING

telephone 01981 580 285

Stockists and suppliens

of fuel and lubricants,
red diesel and paraffin,
coal, calor gas,
groceries aud much more.

Page 9




Computer Solutions

Any computer or internet
problem quickly solved
Laptops, desktops, Macs, PC’s

No call out fee
No fix — no fee

Free friendly advice

GARDEN MAINTENANCE SERVICES
Ross-On-Wye & Surrounding areas
GRASS & HEDGE CUTTING -
GENERAL GARDEN MAINTENANCE
PRUNING / PLOT CLEARANCE
FENCE ERECTION / REPAIR / PAINTING
POWER WASHING
Reasonable Rates / F.O.C quotes
Regular Maintenance or one time jobs

CONTACT: COLIN - 07581109080

FIONA FURNISHINGS

Call Ravi
For curtains, blinds, cushions etc
Please contact
01981 580042 Fiona Witcher
07969 134226 ‘Honawitcher@amail.com
TONY WEBB SERVICES
SKENFRITH 01600 750224

1.5, 3 and 5 ton Excavators with Driver

Specialising in groundwork for

* Extensions
* Drainage
* Landscaping

* Horse Arenas etc

* Dumper available

[\
)

»

* Public Liability Insurance

* Precision measurement

with laser level

Page 10



mailto:fionawitcher@gmail.com

PROFESSIONAL FRUIT
TREE PRUNING

> Ve APPLE & PEARS
oz ;,:'. PRUNED OCT-APRIL
J PLUMS & OTHER STONE FRUIT

WHEN IN LEAF

Lessons can also be given

NIGEL PAYNE

01432 840 476 / 07816 130 934

nudgepayne@hotmail.com www.fruittreepruning.co.uk
No job too small

R J Jones and Sons
St Weonards

Plumbing and
Heating Services

Jor all your plumbing needs

Installations and Repairs
Bathroom Suites

TOWN & COUNTRY
PLASTERING

“ We are here to help *

PLASTERING - RENDERING - DAMP REPAIRS
“ FREE NO OBLIGATION QUOTATIONS "

Townandcountryplastering@gmail.com

CONTACTDAN 07701097897

“ All works guaranteed "

Oil Fired Central Heating Systems
OFTEC Registered Technician
Oil boiler servicing
and commissioning
Oil tank installation

Contact
01981 580330
07766015112

For a professional service
in all aspects of Tree care

Including: Pruning,
Felling, Planting,

Supplying
Trees & Shrubs,

Hedge Maintenance

TREE SERVICES

Also
TREE REPORTS & SURVEYS AND
STUMP REMOVAL WITH A HIGH POWER,
NARROW ACCESS STUMP GRINDER

Tel: 01981 510104

David Tugwell Tech Cert Arbor A

Mobile: 07968 093898
Bridge End, Newton St Margarets HR2 0QP

Orcop Parish Hall
AVAILABLE FOR HIRE

Large floor space with small stage, tables & chairs,
kitchen & disabled facilities. Large car park.

]dcal for.- Music and Arts events, Familg Gathcrings, chding chcPtions,
Chilclrcn’s Parties, Club and 5ocict5 Mcctings and [ vents, Sporl:s and
[ xercise Classcs ete.

For availability, rates & bookings phone 01981 241614

Page 11



mailto:Townandcountryplastering@gmail.com
http://www.fruittreepruning.co.uk/
mailto:nudgepayne@hotmail.com

Wellington Consulting Ltd.

Enjoy accounts & grow your business

| Need a (friendly) accountant?

We are based at St Owens Cross, near Ross on Wye and have plenty of parking or
we can travel to you. Also internet meetings can be arranged. Out of hours
appointments available on request. Free initial meeting.

We offer a broad range of services to businesses and individuals from book-
keeping to annual statutory accounts; self-assessment, corporation tax and VAT

returns; payroll, budgeting, limited company formation and business review.

We supply and train on QuickBooks accounting software and many other brands.

Tel: 01989 730713 or email: admin@wcon.co.uk
www.weon.co.uk nfurt

a at AAT Licensed QuickBooks

Accountant

ProAdvisor
Est. since 2003

Deborah Cronshaw
PGM & SON MCFHP MAFHP
- PEST CONTROL - Foot Health

01981251116 Practitioner
Verrucas
Fungal foot and nail infecti
IT COVERED I ReducL:Jtri]gr? 01? ’([)hi(e:llzenr;?jl olp ‘ebﬁlfysnails

07964 370480 A complete range of foot care in the
convenience of your own home to
help you maintain healthy feet.
GOT PESTS? Cracked heels
- Ingrown toe nails
WE)VE G OT Diabetic foot care
Nail trimming and filing
Removal of corns, calluses and hard skin
Tel: 01989 770 893
07821540 925

pgmpestcontrol.co.uk

Page 12


mailto:admin@wcon.co.uk
http://www.wcon.co.uk/
http://www.pgmpestcontrol.co.uk

Centre for Food & Drink
We Stock and supply:~
e Home grown & locally sourced meat

\w e Award Winning Sausages and
3 dry cured bacon produced on site

Pengethlev Homemade cakes and pies

\ F Sl v Locally grown fresh fruit & veg.
arm 10P Locally produced bread, milk, cream,
yoghurt, cheese, eggs,

‘ Award Winning Butchers

Pengethley Farm Shop chutneys & preserves,
Peterstow ice creams & desserts.
Ross on Wye Local Ciders, Perry, Beers & Spirits
HR9 6LLN Local fruit juices and cordials

Food Hampers ~ great gift idea
Tel No.01989730430 Wood, kindling, flamers and coal
Email e FREE local delivery available

sale.pfs@btconnect.com e Also Suppliers to trade & catering
www.pengethleyfarmshop.com

Hypnotherapybygill
DO YOU WANT TO
Stop Smoking - Gain Confidence
Release any anxiety or stress
Manage your weight
Tackle a Phobia or just relax
If you answered yes to any of these questions and you really want to manage your own life
ring Gill - 01981 5807320r 07912 853269 or email: hypnotherapybyqill@btinternet.com
Bring some peace back into your life.
Hypnosis is a natural manifestation of the mind at work resulting in a
delightful relaxed state of mind and body

CHRIS STRANGE
Building and Carpentry

Extensions : Kitchens : Bathrooms :
Windows : Roofing : Stonework

Home 01600 750321
Mobile 07970 614933

Page 13



mailto:hypnotherapybygill@btinternet.com
http://www.pengethleyfarmshop.com/

GARWAY COMMUNITY CENTRE
AVAILABLE FOR HIRE
Sports, Concerts, Meetings, Music,
Fund Raising Events, Family Parties
Wedding Receptions etc
For details and to book Centre
contact Hilary or Austen Keenan

01600 750243

Check your booking www.garway.org.uk

Multifunctional Health/Therapy
Room available to hire by
insured Professional
Complementary Therapists:
Rates to hire from £5 to £7 per hour
Room equipped with:-

Fully electric therapy couch - saddle stool
consultation table - chairs - couch roll

HORTON GARDENING
& PET SERVICES
Grass and hedge cutting,
patio cleaning and
general maintenance.

Pet taxi, dog walking and pet sitting.
Reliable, helpful & friendly service.
CONTACT ROB HORTON
01981 570356 / 07964 873221
robjuneh@btinternet.com

www.josongmassagethera

Jo Song-A.P.N.T
Therapeutic Massage

Pregnancy massage

St. Weonards-near Broad Oak

.co.uk

01981-580-220 or 07866-989-483

jo.song@btinternet.com

Dennis Walker and Son
Tree Services

Covering all aspects of tree surgery
including stump removal.

www.dwalkerandsontreeservices.com

Home tel:

01873 821487

Mobile tel: 07816 026139

Page 14



http://www.josongmassagetherapy.co.uk/
mailto:jo.song@btinternet.com
mailto:robjuneh@btinternet.com
http://www.garway.org.uk
http://www.dwalkerandsontreeservices.com

Yoga in Garway

Iam a Senior lyengar Yoga Teacher with a fully
equipped yoga studio at my home in Garway.
Throughout the year I hold classes on Mondays,
Wednesdays and Thursdays as well as regular
WORKSHOPS, EVENTS and SUMMER SCHOOLS.
(lasses are available for all levels, and you do
not have to be fit before you start!

Ifyou are looking for a HEALTHIER,
FITTER and LESS STRESSFUL LIFE
= then why not give yoga a try?

™ tyengar Yoga (UK) Lt

For more information, contact Sheila Green
sheila@herefordshireyoga.co.uk
phone: 01981 580081
visit: www.herefordshireyoga.couk

THE IYENGAR YOGA STUDIO, Trolway Brook
Cottage, Garway, St Weonards HR2 800

Snook by
the Y .-P""f A

Sweephf )

| swweep, safety check &certrﬁ::a‘te

chimmneys. & mamber of The Guild
of Master Chimney Sweeps, | am
fully insured & based in Llangarmon.

t : 07598 240699 -
w - snockythesweep.couk ™=
e : snookythesweapEgmail. com

CARPENTER

FLEXIBLE AND RELIABLE
Kitchen fitted : Cupboards
Studding : Doors : Roofs
Wall and Floor Tiling
Free pricing or hourly
Paulackerman@phonecoop.coop

Paul Ackerman 01989 770098
on Facebook Paul Ackerman
carpentry and construction

2

WOODCUT

TREE SURGERY

A COMPLETE,
BESPOKE TREE
SURGERY SERVICE

Highly qualified, fully insured staff

¢ Pruning fruit trees

* Felling

» Crown reduction

* Site clearance

* Tree surveys

* Consultancy

Free, no obligation site visit
Please contact the team on:
01981 251114 or 07966 178884

www.woodcuttreesurgery.com
office@woodcuttreesurgery.uk

Page 15



mailto:Paulackerman@phonecoop.coop
https://www.facebook.com/paulackerman09041959/
https://www.facebook.com/paulackerman09041959/
mailto:sheila@herefordshireyoga.co.uk
http://www.herefordshireyoga.co.uk/
http://www.snookythesweep.co.uk/
mailto:snookythesweep@gmail.com
mailto:www.woodcuttreesurgery.com
mailto:office@woodcuttreesurgery.uk

We specialise in:
Ground source heat systems
Electric cables
Ponds,lakes
Treatment plants
Supply & disposable of soils
Tree shear with 300mm cut
Bulldozing
Tractor & Dump trailer hire

\ Footings
Concreting
Ditching
Pipe laying
Site clearance
Muck always
Drive ways
Drainage

_bwldlng erections.

Contact: Tommy Wood-Cole Phone: 07964355422
Email: Tommy Wood-cole@hotmail.com

POWDER COATING . WET SPRAYING SHOTBLASTING

HEREFORD /%&)\C OATINGS

HIGH QUALITY POWERFUL PROTECTION

Agricultural plant/equipment
Gates/railings
Wheels
Garden equipment/furniture
Woodwork/window frames/kitchen cupboards

Horse boxes/trailers
Fireplaces/radiators
Motor cycle frames

Unit 6b Wormbridge Court Business Centre - Wormbridge - Herefordshire - HR2 9DH
Email: herefordcoatings@yahoo.co.uk - Tel: 01981 570 466 - Mob: 07984 866 212

Web: www.herefordcoatings.co.uk

Page 16


mailto:herefordcoatings@yahoo.co.uk
http://www.herefordcoatings.co.uk
mailto:tommywood-cole@hotmail.com

LOCAL HOMEOPATH

Natural medicine, professional practitioner
Treatment and remedies suitable for all
ages and all conditions/problems.

Juliet Ablett
RHom MARH MNCHM
01981 241456
julietablett@rocketmail.com
www.julietablett.co.uk

HILLMAN'S FLORIST
Flowers for all occasions by

Bawrbowraw Gawrlick

Market Hall, Hereford
Tel/Fax 01432 276098

Credit card payment accepted
with telephone orders
Open 8.30 - 5pm Monday to Saturday

COLIN
BEAUMONT-RUSSELL

BUILDER - MAINTENANCE
ROOFING,
STONE OR BRICKWORK,
PLASTERING,
CARPENTRY
30 YEARS TRADING

01981 240658
077104 73047

c.beaumontrussell
(@googlemail.com

GERALD BENJAMIN
ELECTRICAL SERVICES

All electrical work undertaken

DOMESTIC, INDUSTRIAL,
AGRICULTURAL, OR
COMMERCIAL

CONTACT ME FOR A QUOTE ON

TELEPHONE:
MOBILE:

01981 580129
07971 862873

E-mail: geraldbenj@outlook.com

Part P Registered NAPIT

St. Weonards Pre School
OPEN 5 DAYS PER WEEK
Set within St Weonards Primary School/
Fully Flexible Session Times
Hot school meals cooked on the premises available if required

Ofsted Registered

Nursery Vouchers accepted

For further information please contact: Maggie: 07855 550108

Page 17



mailto:geraldbenj@outlook.com
mailto:c.beaumontrussell@googlemail.com
mailto:c.beaumontrussell@googlemail.com
mailto:julietablett@rocketmail.com
http://www.julietablett.co.uk

3w MOWER SERVICES

-

07971 867891

info@jpmowerservices.co.uk

SR e S a——S

ﬂ\mowers&garden m%

—SERVICING - &=

e S e, i -

= N

SR A S

Malvern View, The Haskells,
Broad Oak, HR2 8QX

MathsTutoring
From Key Stage 3 to A level

Bill McGinley
The Turning, Garway

01600 750281
bill@umiskin.co.uk

(during COVID restrictions lessons will be online)

SINGING LESSONS

Individual tuition with experienced teacher
All ages and levels of ability welcome
Piano lessons (to Grade 3) and
music theory (to Grade 5) also offered
JANE BOVELL
Tel: 01600 750700 Mob: 07904 530641
Email: jane.bovell@gmail.com

WANTED

Do you have any tools no
longer needed that you would
like to sell?

Woodworking Tools
Garden Tools and Accessories
Rural implements
Other Trade Tools

Fair prices paid by knowledgeable
cabinet maker/restorer/dealer
Mark Serle
01981 540536
07932 752883

email:
bignormie@btinternet.com

Golden Valley

Guc
i uilds
Tree Sewlce§ MPTC
* Felling * Pruning

* Reductions + Removals

» Stump Grinding
George Burgess
01432 371677 07786 995391

www.goldenvalleytreeservices.co.uk

Learn with Lynne
Learn to play the piano and
the theory of music 1n a friendly
and informal way in your own home
- any age considered.
Contact me for details on:
01981 251459 or 07795434488

Or email: lynne.bradley@tiscali.co.uk

3

Page 18



mailto:jane.bovell@gmail.com
mailto:lynne.bradley@tiscali.co.uk
mailto:bill@umiskin.co.uk
mailto:bignormie@btinternet.com
mailto:info@jpmowerservices.co.uk
http://www.goldenvalleytreeservices.co.uk/

WYE VALLEY FOOTCARE

| offer professional treatment
in your own home
for conditions
such as problem nails, corns,
calluses and general footcare

For appointments and information
call 01989 770033 or email:
wyevalleyfootcare@hotmail.com

Weekend and evening
appointments
will be considered too

Rosemary Prince
B.A Hons MAFHP MCFHP

GLEAM CLEAN

Your Local Cleaning Service

We cleaw...

* WINDOWS « GUTTERS
* CARPETS
* OFFICE & HOUSEHOLD -
* PRESSURE WASHING -
Patios, Conservatory Roofs, etc. *

Call...
Philip Crump on
Tel: 01981 251352 Mobile: 07836 770619

for a FREE no-obligationw
quote!

References Available
“I aim to please” Established 1982

Family and personal support
Patient - Sensitive - Friendly \\

If you need to

work through an issue
that is worrying you

please call:

S

BEYOND THE CLOUDS

07973 332990 or
(01981) 570763

www .carlgriffithssupport.orqg or

email:carl.griffO71@gmail.com

Page 19



mailto:wyevalleyfootcare@hotmail.com
http://www.carlgriffithssupport.org
mailto:carl.griff071@gmail.com

ryeland

X rural bookkeeping

National Association of
Chimney Sweeps.

VAT Accounts Payroll Quickbooks Fully insured

0‘| 873 8606" 7 Certificates issued.
. . For a clean friendly sweep
Kim Mather MSc MICB PM Dip please call Jon Winder
ryelandbookkeeping@outlook.com 01600 718669

SARAH L. HOPE BSc. (Ost), |* Apple and Pear J ‘lli('(‘

+Cider & Perry "vé
Registered Osteopath +Small-bale Hav . ¢
*Kindling
Old Hall Farm, Hollow Ash. Broad Oak
Orcop, Telephone:

Herefordshire. 01981 580371 | ©7807 805545

hollow.ash@gmail.com
Pest Control Ltd

Your local pest control specialist.
All aspects of domestic or commercial
pest control undertaken.

Call Dave for advice and service
mobile: 07533 915640
home: 01600 750391

Email: dave-atkinson@fsmail.net
Web: ardherefordpest.co.uk

Page 20



mailto:dave-atkinson@fsmail.net
http://www.ardherefordpest.co.uk
mailto:ryelandbookkeeping@outlook.com
mailto:hollow.ash@gmail.com

KILN DRIED LOGS

100 % British Hardwood
" Below 20% moisture content, maximum heat output

T | FREE crane delivery within a 40 mile radius of HR2 9.JJ,
| 1hr time slots
Multi bag discounts & community buy scheme

Tel: 01981 251796 www_local certainlywood.co.uk

ChipsAway

Scratches and scuffs won’t dent your pocket

* Bumper scuffs * Paintwork scratches * Alloy wheels
* Small accidental damage * Repairs fully guaranteed

We are a local business offering a fully mobile, high quality, same day service

For your free estimate call Richard now on:

0800 028 7878 / 07975 551 244

FEET FIRST
HEALTHCARE FOR FEET
Tina Morgan MCFHP MAFHP
FOOT HEALTH MANAGEMENT

Nail Cutting including treatment of fungal and reduction of thickened nails
Callus and Corn removal - Treatment of Cracked Heels
General and Diabetic foot care
To arrange an appointment in the comfort of your own home
Telephone: 07738 339879 or 01989 769421
Email: feetfirst642@gmail.com

Monnow Valley Counselling
| offer counselling with warmth, openness, flexibility,
respect and confidentiality.
| meet with clients in Skenfrith village.
For more details, see my website:
monnowvalleycounselling.com
or ‘phone me.‘Phone 01600 750731;
email fitzsimmonslinda@gmail.com;
WhatsApp 0773336723477.

Page 21


mailto:feetfirst642@gmail.com
http://monnowvalleycounselling.com
mailto:fitzsimmonslinda@gmail.com
https://api.whatsapp.com/send?phone=44773336723477
http://www.local.certainlywood.co.uk/

E" We are local people

who have volunteered
OWL . .

our time to help in the
GOOD

community.

We offer telephone
support and also visit
local people at home if
they need it.

CALL US ON: 0794 030 8696

ALL VOLUNTEERS ARE DBS CHECKED

Golden Valley Construction

Groundworks & Civil Engineering Contractors
Operated Plant Hire & 7.5t Lorry Hire

Licensed Street works contractors
Registered carrier/ broker of waste

Drainage - Driveways — Surfacing — Concreting — Demolition —
Sewers Trenching — Ponds & Lakes — Kerbing - Fencing

Office: (01981)240 342
Mobile: Chris Hales 07831 126 645
Email: goldenvalleyconstruction@hotmail.com
www.goldenvalleyconstruction.co.uk

Page 22



mailto:goldenvalleyconstruction@hotmail.com
http://www.goldenvalleyconstruction.co.uk

Q Williams Dental Care

General Dentistry | Implants | Aesthetics

Mrs Rachel Williams, and her daughter Lucy, are welcoming
patients to their friendly practice in Welsh Newton, Monmouth.
We are an independent family dental practice offering
general dental care at very affordable prices.

Examinations from £25
Fillings from £35
Scale and polish £50
Patient Plans from just £8/month.

We also offer Implants, Orthodontics, and Cosmetic Treatments.
Tel: 01600 716 677
info@williamsdentalcare.co.uk

» ' A A )

Our excellent team of highly qualified physiotherapists are able to help you to reduce pain,
increase mobility and increase strength

. e Physiotherapy
PhYSIO + Health o Neurological rehabilitation
Matters...... » Acupuncture
2 . e Shockwave therapy
adding life to « Electrotherapy
e COVID-19 / respiratory rehabilitation
your years e Sports / remedial massage

See our website for more details and current offers
www.physioandhealthmatters.com

slele L]
0 U . i%e 4 O



mailto:info@williamsdentalcare.co.uk
mailto:rossonwye@physioandhealthmatters.com?subject=Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20Magazine

>

GREENLEAF
ARCHITECTURE

www.greenleafarchitecture.co.uk

E. info@greenleafarchitecture.co.uk
Tel. 01981 257180

Friendly and reliable, chartered Architectural Practice based in Orcop.

All Architectural work undertaken. General advice; Planning applications;
Detailed design for Building control and Tender; Project management

to Hereford

These ads reach
over 480
households

St

Weonards\ \
)

To tell them
about your
services, see

the back page

\ to Abergavenny ©

to Monmouth

Page 24



http://www.greenleafarchitecture.co.uk
mailto:info@greenleafarchitecture.co.uk

FRAM E)MOR KS
> \

Your friendly local professional

picture framers!
The Motte House. Howton.

Pontrilas. HR2 0BG
07976 298578

www.frameworks.pictures

info@frameworks.pictures

v QUAIL g
g?*‘:’ Freshly laid GG‘@

and free range

Local delivery
call
07932
068363

To advertise here,
please email
stweonards.mag@gmail.com

FREE design service

For more details and
rates see inside the
back page of the ad section

Advertisers index

Advertiser page  Advertiser page
A & G Machinery Services .................... 3 (Builder - Maintenance).............cccuee.. 17
AR D Pest Control .........ccocovreerinunennes 20  Complete Heating & Bathrooms ............ 2
Advance JOINEry ..........cocovevnieenireennn. 4 Computer SOIUtIONS .......c.ccovvverierirnnee 10
AQUASSISE.......cevericcee e, 7 Creative Kinesiology ..........cccourvveverirnnnn. 6
Beyond the Clouds ..........cccoevirinenne. 19 DR Godding Car Sales ..........cccoocvuenee 1
Bill McGinley (Maths Tutoring)............. 18 D Tugwell Tree Services........cccovvvvnee 1
Brian Colwell..........ccoevvirnincricicin, 4 Darryl Godding Funeral Services........... 6
Catherine King.......cccocovvvveeeeeiisecnen, 6  Deborah Cronshaw............cccccoevevinnne. 12
Certainlywood.........ccccevvvvvircrcrererenenn, 21 Dennis Walker & Son

Chips AWaY.......coocvvriiiriercceeee 21 (Tree ServiCes) ......c.couvveernieerenereinens 14
Chris Strange (Building & Carpentry) ..13 ~ Ethan Mitchell Tech Support.................. 6
COIBY'S ..o 16 FRBallInsurance .........ccoooevniirinnnne )
Colin (Garden Maintenance services) .10 Feet First........ccocoeevvvivcccccsicen 21
Colin Beaumont-Russell (Continued on page 26)

Page 25



mailto:stweonards.mag@gmail.com
mailto:leabrinkquails@protonmail.com

Advertisers index (continued)

Advertiser page  Advertiser page
(Continued from page 25) Mark Serle (TOO'S) ............................... 18
Fiona Furnishings...........cccocoevninvnnnee 10 Martin Honeyman Decorations .............. 2
Frameworks..........ocerernienneeinnns 25  Monnow Valley Counselling................. 21
Franklin Plumbing & Heating................. 4  NREvans & Co......ccoovvrerevvviccicrnan, 6
G E Nicholls (Broad Oak Garage)......... 9  Nigel Payne (Tree Pruning) ................. 11
Garway Community Centre.................. 14 Oldfield FOrge .......ccoovviveeereviicrcncnen 4
Garway Pre-school..........cocoeveviericnnnn. 5 Orcop Parish Hall...........ccocvviivninnnnn. 11
Geolec Electrician Services................... 4 Owl Good Neighbour ..........cccceeeueunnee. 22
Gerald Benjamin (Electrical Services). 177 P GM & SON....ccccvvvvivcccieiie 12
Glazy Days.......ccooevviennicnierins 2 P Muldowney & SONS.........cccvvivrerinnnen. 1
Gleam Clean .........cccoevveenieeninennn. 19 Parr Plumbing & Heating Services......... 8
Golden Valley Construction................. 22 Paul Ackerman (Carpenter)................. 15
Golden Valley Funeral Services............. 2  Pengethley Farm Shop......cccocceviinnee 13
Golden Valley Tree Services............... 18  Physio and Health Matters................... 23
Goldenvalleyhomehelp...........cccovurinnne. 1 RJJones & Sons........cccoevvcvvniennen. 11
Greenleaf Architecture .............ccveene. 24 R0SS VINCENL.....coiviieiiiiecc 1
Hereford Coatings ........ccooevvieenincnnn. 16 Ryeland (Rural Bookkeeping).............. 20
Hillman's Florist ..........cccooevnicninnnn. 17 Sarah L Hope (Osteopath)................... 20
HOlloW ASh ... 20 Snooky the Sweep.......ccocovreirriennnn. 15
Home Choice Flooring...........ccccccovveunee. 3 South Herefordshire Dowsers................ 2
Horton Gardening & Pet Services ....... 14 StWeonards Pre-school...................... 17
Hypnotherapybydgill..........cccovvrinennen. 13 St Weonards Village Hall........................ 3
Inti Electrical Solutions ...........ccccceenee. 8  Stephen Williams........c.cccocovvirvrrnrnenne. 1
lyengar YOga.......cccovvvvevererensiseennens 15 Tony Webb Services.......c.ccccvvvvireneeen. 10
J P Mower Services...........oeneurieuneuns 18  Town & Country Plastering................... 11
Jane Bovell (Singing Lessons)............. 18  Vivian Ray RCST
Jo Song APNT (Therapeutic Massage)14  craniosacral therapy .......c.ccccoovveveveenen. 1
Jon Winder (Chimney Sweep)............. 20  Wellington Consulting............ccccovenene. 12
Julie Ablett Homeopathy ..................... 17 Williams Dental Care ..........c.ccovvveneeen. 23
Kelsmor Dairy........cccoevnenenicenneenn. 8  Woodcut Tree Surgery..........cccoeveeneen. 15
Lanyon Bowdler Solicitors...................... 7 Wormelow Filling Station .........c.c.coco..e. 9
Leabrink QUails ..........cccvvevverieirnnnn. 25  Wye Electrical Services ..........ccocvuenee. 6
Llama TrekKing.........cocoevrierrniririnennn. 2 Wye Valley Footcare..........cc.ocvrinenen. 19
Lynne Bradley (Piano Lessons) .......... 18 Wye Valley Group........cccoeevvvvirercvcnnen. 7

Page 26



The Parish News accepts
advertisements in good faith, but
cannot be held responsible or
liable for any products, goods or
services offered.

Advertising Terms & Conditions
The advertisements contained within
this publication are covered by
Copyright. The copying of any of
these adverts without the permission
of the advertiser or the Publisher
infringes Copyright Laws

.Would you like to advertise in this

space for the rest of the year and

support the St. Weonards Parish
News at the same time?

See our advertisement rates and
sizes table below. Free design
service available. For further
information email Mark at:
stweonards.mag@gmail.com

THESE ADS GO OUT TO

480

HOUSEHOLDS IN THE
SOUTH HEREFORDSHIRE
PARISHES OF
St Weonards, Garway,
Orcop, Pencoyd,
Tretire, Michaelchurch,
Hentland & Hoarwithy.

They are also published on the
parish web site at
www.stw.org.uk

If you’d like to reach them too
email Mark at
stweonards.mag@gmail.com

Per year Ad Size Height (cm) Width (cm)
£20 Eighth of page 4.8 6.5
£40 Quarter of page (portrait) 9.6 6.5
£40 Quarter of page (landscape) 4.8 13.0
£80 Half a page (landscape) 9.6 13.0
£80 Half a page (portrait) 19.2 6.5
£160  Full page 19.2 13.0

Page 27



http://www.stw.org.uk
mailto:stweonards.mag@gmail.com
mailto:stweonards.mag@gmail.com

Index of Advertisers’ Services

Agas, heating & plumbing
SEIVICES ...ovevvivviieeeeenennn. 2,4,8,11
Architectural services............. 24
Blacksmith ..........cccooovviiiiiiinnn, 4
Bookkeeping & accountants
...................................... 6,12,20
Builders & decorators
........................... 1,2,4,11,13,17
Car sales and repairs ...... 1,9,21
Carpentry............... 1,4,13,15,17
Coatings ......ccooeeeiiiiis 16
Computing .....ccoovvvevieinnn. 6,10
Counselling.................. 19,21,22
Dentist .......cooeeiiiiiiiiiiie, 23
DowWSIiNg....ccvvvvviiiiiieeeeeeeeiiiin 2
Electricians.................... 46,8,17
Farm shop ..., 13
Firewood.........cocoovvvvveniinnnnn. 1,21
Fitness....ccoovvviieiiiien 15
Flooring......ccooovveiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeen, 3
Florist......ooooviiiiiiiien, 17 .
Footcare ......c..ccun...... 12,19,21
Fruit juice ........oovvviviiiiiiiiiinne, 20
Funeral services ................... 2,6
Garages........cuueuveeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinns 9
Gardening..........cceevvveennnnns 10,14
Groundwork ................ 10,16,22
Health.......... 1,6,13,14,17,20,23

Home help.....ccooeviiiiiiiiien, 1
Ice Cream & Milk ...........ccce..... 8
Insurance services................... 5
Kindling........coovviiiiiiiiiieeennn, 20
Llama Trekking ........ccccooeeveennn. 2
Legal Services .......c.cccceeeeeennnnn. 7
Machinery services............. 3,18
Maths tutoring.........cc.ccoceeee. 18
Owl Community Support........ 22
Pest Control services........ 12,20
Pet services.......ccccvvveennnnnn. 14
Picture Framing ..................... 25
Piano lessons ..........ccccceeeee.. 18
Pre-school/Toddler ............. 517
Quails €ggs.....ccccccevvvvvereennne 25
Septic Tank emptying .............. 7
Singing lessons................... 6,18
Skip Hire, recycling etc ............ 7
Small bale hay ...................... 20
Soft furnishings...................... 10
SWEEPS...cocivvviiieeeeiiieeeees 15,20
TOOIS .o, 18
Tree services

........................ 1,11,14,15,17,18
Windows & Conservatories...... 2
Window cleaning.................... 19
Village Halls &

Community Centres ...... 3,11,14

Page 28



	On screen magazine June  2021.pdf
	Magazine Ads 21-06.pdf

